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I find nothing in the codes to war­
rant my holding that the State of Mon­
tana should be required to give bond 
of indemnity in case of lost warrant; 
neither do I find any thing in the stat­
utes that would give to the state treas­
urer authority to purchase such a bond. 

Therefore, it is my opinion that 
where a county issues a warrant in 
payment of a claim by the banking 
department to the state treasurer and 
warrant is lost, the county may not 
insist on a bond before issuing a dupli­
cate. We further hold that the word 
"person" as used in Section 4627, Re­
vised Codes of Montana, 1935, does 
not embrace a state or government. 

Sincerely yours, 
R. V. BOTTOML Y 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 137 

Tax Deeds-County Clerk-County 
Treasurer. 

Held: County clerk must prepare and 
look after all details in applica­
tion for tax deed made by 
county. 

Mr. J. Miller Smith 
County Attorney 

October 5, 1943. 

Lewis and Clark County 
Helena, Montana 

Dear Mr. Smith: 

You request my opInIon whether it 
is the duty of the county treasurer or 
the county clerk to prepare. post, 
cause to be published and mailed no­
tice's of application for tax deeds made 
for and on behalf of the county, and 
as to whether the stationary of the 
treasurer or clerk shall be used in pre­
paring notices. 

The matter is specifically and clear­
ly decided by the provisions of Sec­
tion 2209.1, Revised Codes of Montana, 
1935, providing: 

"Whenever a county ... has be­
come or hereafter becomes the pur­
chaser of property sold for delin­
quent taxes. and is the holder of the 
certificate of sale when the time for 
redemption expires, the board of 
county commissioners . . . at any 
time thereafter deemed proper may 
order and direct the county clerk 

... to apply to the county ... treas­
urer . . . for the issuance to the 
county ... of a tax deed for such 
property, and it shall be the duty 
of the county clerk ... to give or 
post and cause to be published the 
proper notice of the application for 
such tax deed and to make proper 
proof thereof, all in the manner re­
quired by Section 2209." 

The order of the county commis­
sioners to apply for deed is directed 
to the county clerk, and it is the coun­
ty clerk who is directed to make ap­
plication to the county treasurer, the 
latter officer being the one who exe­
cutes the deed after due proof that 
proper notice has been given. It neces­
sarily follows the duty to prepare no­
tices, etc.. and look after the details 
necessary to secure the deed must be 
performed by the county clerk. 

The same result must follow rela­
tive to stationary. The county clerk 
would use stationary furnished to his 
office in the same manner as in the 
performance of any other duty of his 
office. 

Sincerely yours, 
R. V. BOTTOML Y 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 138. 

Live Stock Commission, Expenses of 
Members of-Mileage, Members of the 

Live Stock Commission. 

Held: The expenses of membe.rs of 
the Live Stock Commission do 
not come within the provisions 
of Section 459.1, Revised Codes 
of Montana, 1935, as amended 
by Chapter 92, Laws of 1941, 
and Chapter 139. Laws of 1943, 
bu't are allowed their actual ex­
penses as provided in Section 
3254, Revised Codes of Mon~ 
tana, 1935. The mileage al­
lowed the members in travel­
ing to and from the meeting 
is paid under the provisions of 
Section 4884. Revised Codes of 
:\10ntana, 1935. as amended by 
Chapter 121, Laws of 1941. 

:\[ r. Paul Raftery 
Secretary 

October 6, i943. 

Live Stock Commission 
State Capitol 
Helena, Montana 
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Dr. :\1 r. Raftery: 

You have requested my opmlOn con­
cerning the expenses of members of 
the Live Stock Commission when at­
tending a meeting of the commission. 
You have asked whether the expenses 
of the members are governed by the 
provisions of Section 459.1. Revised 
Codes of Montana. 1935, as amended 
by Chapter 92. Laws of 1941. as 
amended by Chapter 139. Laws of 
1943. 

You call my attention to the provi­
sions of Section 3254. Revised Codes 
of :'If ontana. 1935, as pertinent to the 
question here in issue. 

"The members of the livestock 
commission shall receive no compen­
sation for their services. but shall be 
allowed their actual expenses for and 
while attending meetings, such ex­
penses to be audited. allowed. and 
paid as in the case of other expendi­
tures of the said commission." (Em­
phasis mine.) 

Section 459.1. as amended by Chap­
ter 92. Laws of 1941 and Chapter 139, 
Laws of 1943. provides as follows: 

"Every person engaged in any 
service in every department of state, 
inclusive of persons in appointive 
positions or positions created by law. 
,"hose duties consist of full or partial 
time in traveling to perform any 
service for the state under monthly 
or yearly salary. or who may be sent 
by any authorized executive of any 
department of the state upon a mis­
sion in performance of any clerical 
work, investigating. reporting, exam­
ining, educational service, demon­
stration work, supervisory or exten­
sion work or otherwise of every kind 
and character. shall make an item­
ized statement tersely stating in 
"'hat capacity enl:("aged each day 
while a wav from the department in 
which said daily duties mav arise 
and the expense incurred daily and 
shall render to the hoard of exam­
iners th" said itemized statement. 
and at the end of each month. or 
if sooner required by said board, the 
said person so eng-aged shall render 
a total or recapitulation account 
thereof in a form to he prescribed 
by said i'oard: provided. that in all 
cases such f'xpenses other than r:til­
road fare. bus fare, or automobile 

hire shall be limited to not more 
than five dollars ($5.00) per day; 
provided, however, that such persons 
while engaged on official business 
outside the State of Montana, shall 
be allowed such actual expenses as 
in the judgment of the board of ex­
aminers are reasonable, in an amount 
not to exceed seven dollars ($7.00) 
per day." (Emphasis mine.) 

It will be noted that Section 3254 
relates specifically to the expenses of 
the members and will control unless 
Section 459.1, as amended, has appli­
cation. 

It will be noted that Section 459.1, as 
amended, applies to persons "engaged 
in any service in every department of 
state" who travel for the state or are 
sent upon a mission for the state and 
who are "away from the department 
in which said daily duties may arise." 
Tn other words, the legislature by the 
use of the last quoted pharse limited 
the application of Section 459.1, as 
amended. to persons who are regular 
employees of the state and elected of­
ficials of the state and their deputies 
and assistants and not to members 
of boards who do not receive per 
diem or regular compensation from the 
state. attention being directed to the 
clause "under monthly or yearly sal­
ary" appearing in the section. 

The mileage of the members of the 
commission is to be computed and paid 
under the provisions of Section 4884, 
Revised Codes of :VIontana, 1935. as 
amended by Chapter 121, Laws of 1941, 
but all other expenses come within the 
provisions of Section 3254, Revised 
Codes of :\iontana, 1935. 

It is l11y opinion therefore, that the 
expenses of members of the Live Stock 
Commission do not come within the 
provisions of Section 459.1, Revised 
Codes of :\f on tana. 1935. as amended 
bv Chapter 92. Laws of 1941. as amend­
ed by Chapter 139. Laws of 1943, but 
are allowed their actual expenses as 
provided in Section 3254. Revised 
Codes of :\Iontana, 1935. The mileage 
allowed the members in traveling to 
and from the meeting is paid under 
the provisions of Section 4884. Revis­
ed Codes of :'IIontana. 1935. as amend­
ed by Chapter 121. Laws of 1941. 

Sincerely yours, 
R. V. BOTTOML Y 
Attorney General 




